508128334 09/19/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8175514

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	NCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ΑΤΑ		
		Name Exect	ution Date
ANTHONY J. ANDREWS	S	03/28/2	2023
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА		
Name:	FUNKTI	ON ONE RESEARCH LIMITED	
Street Address:	2ND FLC	OOR, 31 CHERTSEY STREET	
City:	GUILDF	DRD, SURREY	
State/Country:	UNITED	KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	GU1 4HI)	
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1		
Property Type		Number	
Patent Number:	7	454029	
CORRESPONDENCE D	ATA		
Fax Number:		14)271-5770	
Fax Number: Correspondence will be	ے) e sent to t	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will a	be sent
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i>	ے) e sent to t provided;	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will i if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.	be sent
Fax Number: Correspondence will be	/ e sent to t provided; 4	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will i if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 142717590	be sent
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	(∠ e sent to t provided; 4 j∈	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will i if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.	be sent
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	/ e sent to t p rovided; 4 je Ju	<i>he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will i</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.</i> 142717590 nnyf@andruslaw.com	be sent
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	/ e sent to t p rovided; 4 je Ju	<i>he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will i</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.</i> 142717590 nnyf@andruslaw.com DSEPH D. KUBORN	be sent
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	/ e sent to a p rovided; 4 je Ju 7 S	<i>he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will i</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.</i> 142717590 nnyf@andruslaw.com DSEPH D. KUBORN 90 N WATER ST	be sent
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(e sent to a provided; 4 j∈ 7 S N	<i>he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will i</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.</i> 142717590 nnyf@andruslaw.com DSEPH D. KUBORN 90 N WATER ST UITE 2200	be sent
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(e sent to a provided; 4 j∈ 7 S N	<i>he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will i</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.</i> 142717590 nnyf@andruslaw.com OSEPH D. KUBORN 90 N WATER ST UITE 2200 IILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202	be sent
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	(e sent to a provided; 4 j∈ 7 S N	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will is if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 142717590 nnyf@andruslaw.com OSEPH D. KUBORN 90 N WATER ST UITE 2200 IILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202 248-00290	be sent
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	(e sent to a provided; 4 j∈ 7 S N	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will is if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 142717590 nnyf@andruslaw.com OSEPH D. KUBORN 90 N WATER ST UITE 2200 IILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202 248-00290 JOSEPH D. KUBORN	be sent
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMATIONNEY DOCKET NUMATIONNEY DOCKET NUMATIONNEY NAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 10	(4 e sent to a forovided; 4 je 7 S N JMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will is if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 142717590 nnyf@andruslaw.com OSEPH D. KUBORN 90 N WATER ST UITE 2200 IILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202 248-00290 JOSEPH D. KUBORN /Joseph D. KUBORN 09/19/2023	
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMATE OF SUBMITTER: BIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 10 source=248-00290_Execu	(4 e sent to a provided; 4 je Ju 7 S N JMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will is if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 142717590 nnyf@andruslaw.com OSEPH D. KUBORN 90 N WATER ST UITE 2200 IILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202 248-00290 JOSEPH D. KUBORN /Joseph D. Kuborn/ 09/19/2023	age1.tif
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 10 source=248-00290_Exect source=248-00290_Exect	(4 e sent to a je je jr 7 S V JMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will is if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 142717590 nnyf@andruslaw.com OSEPH D. KUBORN 20 N WATER ST UITE 2200 IILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202 248-00290 248-00290 JOSEPH D. KUBORN /Joseph D. KUBORN /Joseph D. Kuborn/ 09/19/2023	age1.tif age2.tif
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMARE OF SUBMITTER: BIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 10 source=248-00290_Execu- source=248-00290_Execu- source=248-00290_Execu- source=248-00290_Execu-	(4 e sent to a provided; 4 je Ju 7 S N JMBER: uted Assig uted Assig uted Assig	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will is if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 142717590 nnyf@andruslaw.com OSEPH D. KUBORN 90 N WATER ST UITE 2200 IILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202 248-00290 JOSEPH D. KUBORN /Joseph D. KUBORN /Joseph D. Kuborn/ 09/19/2023	age1.tif age2.tif age3.tif
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME ADDRESS	(4 e sent to a je je je je je je je je je je je je je	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will is if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 142717590 nnyf@andruslaw.com OSEPH D. KUBORN 20 N WATER ST UITE 2200 IILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202 248-00290 248-00290 JOSEPH D. KUBORN /Joseph D. KUBORN /Joseph D. Kuborn/ 09/19/2023	age1.tif age2.tif age3.tif age4.tif

source=248-00290_Executed Assignment - Funktion One Research to Ltd - AX220352XX#page6.tif	
source=248-00290_Executed Assignment - Funktion One Research to Ltd - AX220352XX#page7.tif	
source=248-00290_Executed Assignment - Funktion One Research to Ltd - AX220352XX#page8.tif	
source=248-00290_Executed Assignment - Funktion One Research to Ltd - AX220352XX#page9.tif	
source=248-00290_Executed Assignment - Funktion One Research to Ltd - AX220352XX#page10.tif	

ASSIGNMENT

2

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this	<u>26.55</u>	lay of	Mauch	2023
------------------------------	--------------	--------	-------	------

BETWEEN

ž

- (1) The persons whose names and addresses are set out in Schedule 1 to this Assignment, who collectively carry on business under the partnership name of Funktion One Research ("the Partners"); and
- (2) Funktion One Research Limited (Company No. 03689389) of 2nd Floor, 31 Chertsey Street, Guildford, Surrey, GU1 4HD, United Kingdom ("the Assignee").

WHEREAS

- (1) The Partners carry on a business in partnership as manufacturers of loudspeakers under English law and are known as **Funktion One Research**.
- (2) The Partners are the proprietors of the trade marks, designs, patents and patent applications set out in Schedule 2 (the "Intellectual Property").
- (3) The Partners have agreed to assign to the Assignee all their rights, title, interest and property in the Intellectual Property together with all ancillary rights relating thereto, including the right to claim priority therefrom.

IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

(1) In consideration of the sum of £10 paid by the Assignee to the Partners (the receipt and sufficiency of which the Partners hereby acknowledge) the Partners hereby assign to the Assignee, with absolute full title guarantee, all its statutory and common law rights, interest and property attaching to the Intellectual Property, as well as the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action (including passing off) arising from ownership, of the Intellectual Property whether occurring before, on or after the date of this agreement.

- Z

(2) The Partners shall, at the Assignee's request and expense, execute such further documents and do such further acts as may be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee (or its nominee) to enjoy the full benefit of the property and rights hereby assigned.

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law and shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

IN WITNESS of which this Assignment is executed by the Partners and the duly authorized representative of the Assignee as at and with effect from the date first written above.

For and on behalf of Anthony John Andrews

.Jaly Andrews..... Signature

<u>Yawtson</u> Position

For and on behalf of John Newsham

Signature

NATION Position

37030885-1

PATENT REEL: 064955 FRAME: 0387

For and on behalf of Joby Charles Collingwood Hunt Signature

· g

Position

For and on behalf of Yann Joseph Favret ŝ Signature

Position

For and on behalf of Ann Marcia Andrews Signature Position

For and on behalf of En na Belinda Newton

Nastaat Position

÷,

37030885-1

For and on behalf of David Richard Bruml

ţ

<u>OLL</u>

Signature

PARTNER Position

For and on behalf of Funktion One Research Limited 5 Signature

Diffector. Position

Schedule 1 – The Partners carrying on the business known as Funktion One Research

5

Anthony John Andrews of Hoyle, Horsham Road, Beare Green, Dorking, Surrey, RH5 4PS, United Kingdom;

John Newsham of Hoyle, Horsham Road, Beare Green, Dorking, Surrey, RH5 4PS, United Kingdom;

Toby Charles Collingwood Hunt of Hammonds Farm, Broad Lane, Newdigate, Surrey, RH5 5AS, United Kingdom;

Yann Joseph Favret of Hoyle, Horsham Road, Beare Green, Dorking, Surrey, RH5 4PS, United Kingdom;

Ann Marcia Andrews of Hoyle, Horsham Road, Beare Green, Dorking, Surrey, RH5 4PS, United Kingdom;

Emma Belinda Newton of Hoyle, Horsham Road, Beare Green, Dorking, Surrey, RH5 4PS, United Kingdom; and

David Richard Bruml of No. 1 Forge Cottages, Betchetts Green Road, South Holmwood, Dorking, Surrey, RH5 4JY, United Kingdom.

v.

Schedule 2 - Intellectual Property

, ,

ş

DESIGNS

Gase Ref.	Case Status	Country	Property Type	Application Date	Application No.	Registration Date	Registration No.
DB137283EMA	Granted / Registered	European Union Intellectual Property Office	u Design	06/03/2/008	000892674-0001	06/03/2008	000892674-0001
DB137283EMB	Granted / Registered	European Union Intellectual Property Office	nesign	06/03/2008	000692674-0003	06/03/2008	000892674-0002
DB137283EMC	Granted / Registered	European Union Intellectual Property Office	Design	06/03/2008	000382674-0007	06/03/2008	000892674-0003
DB137283EMD	Granted / Registered	European Union intellectual Property Office	Design	06/03/2008	000882674-0005	06/03/2008	000892674-0004
D8137283EME	Granted / Registered	European Union Intellectual Property Office	Design	06/03/2008	000892674-0004	0007/20/90	000692674-0005
DB137283EMG	Granted / Registered	European Union Intellectual Property Office	Oesign	06/03/2008	000892674-0006	06/03/2008	000832674-0007
DB137283CBA	Granted / Registered	United Kingdom	Design	06/03/2008	000892674-0001	06/03/2008	90008926740001
DB137283055	Granted / Registered	United Kingdom	Design	06/03/2008	000892674-0003	06/03/2008	80008926740002
08137283080	Granted / Registered	United Kingdom	Design	06/03/2008	000892674-0007	06/03/2008	90008926740003
DB137283GBD	Granted / Registered	United Kingdom	Design	06/03/2003	000892674-0005	06/03/2008	90008926740004
D3137263GBE	Granted / Registered	United Kingdom	Design	06/03/2003	000892674-0004	06/03/2008	90008926740005
DB137283GBG	Granted / Registered	United Kingdom	Design	06/03/2008	000892674-0006	08/03/2008	90008926740007
D3140513EMA	Granted / Registered	European Union Intellectual Property Office	Design	31/03/2009	001115737-0001	31/03/2009	001115737-0001
DB140518EMB	Granted / Registered	European Union Intellectual Property Office	Design	31/03/2009	001115737-0002	31/03/2009	001115737-0002
DB140518GBA	Granted / Registered	United Kingdom	Design	31/03/2009	001115737-0001	31/03/2009	90011157370001
DB140518GBB	Granted / Registered	United Kingdom	Design	31/03/2009	001115737-0002	31/03/2009	90011157370002

2

001162143-0001	90011621430001	002134585-0001	002134685-0002	002134585-0003	002134585-0004	002134585-0005	90021345850001	90021345850002	90021345850003	90021345850004	90021345850005	002503138-0001	002603136-0002	002503136-0003	002503136-0004	002503136-0005	002503136-0006
03/06/2008	03/09/2009	12/11/2012	12/11/2012	12/11/2012	12/11/2012	12/11/2012	12/11/2012	12/11/2012	12/11/2012	12/11/2012	12/11/2012	15/07/2014	15/07/2014	15/07/20:14	15/07/2014	15/07/2014	15/07/2014
001162143-0001	001162143-0001	002134585-0001	002134585-0002	002134585-0003	002134585-0004	002134535-0005	002134585-0001	002134585-0002	002134585-0003	002134585-0004	002134585-0005	002503136-0001	002503135-0002	002503136-0003	002503138-0004	002603138-0005	002503136-0006
03/06/2009	03/09/2009	12/1/2012	12/11/2012	12/11/2012	12/11/2012	12/11/2012	12/11/2012	12/11/2012	12/11/2012	12/11/2012	12/11/2012	15/07/2014	15/07/2014	15/07/2014	15/07/2014	15/07/2014	15/07/2014
Dasign	Design	neeign	Design	Cesign	c Sign Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	u6 Sec	Design	Design	Design	Design
European Union intellectual Property Office	United Kingdom	European Union Intellectual Property Office	United Kingdom	United Kingdom	United Kingdom	United Kingdom	United Kingdom	European Union Intellectual Property Office									
	Granted / Registered						Granted / Registered	Granted / Registered	Granted / Registered	Granted / Registered				Granted / Registered			Granted / Registered
DB141065EMA	DB141065GBA	DB145313EMA	DB145313EMB	DB145313EMC	DB145313EMD	DB146313EME	D8145313G8A	DB145313CBB	DB145313CBC	DB145313CBD	DB145313GBE	DXZ12891EMA	DX212891EMB	DX212891EMC	DX212691EMD	DX212891EME	DX212891EMF

• •

ž

σ	DX212591GBA Gramed / United H Registered	DX212891GBB Granted / United P Registered			Granted / Registered			~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	a adar siya da asara		DXZ12691USC Granted / United S Registered America	DX212691USD Gramed / United S Recipterad America
European Linion Intellectual Property Office	Kingdom	United Kingdom	United Kingdom	United Kingdom	United Kingdom	United Kingdom	United Kingdom	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America
Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design Patent	Design Patent	Design Pateri	Design Patent	Design Patent
15/07/2014	15/07/2014	15/07/2014	15/07/2014	15/07/2014	15/07/2014	15/07/2014	15/07/2014	14,01/2015	14/01/2015	14/01/2015	14/01/2015	14/01/2015
002503138-0007	002503136-0001	002503136-0002	002503136-0003	002503136-0004	002503136-0005	002603136-0006	602503136-0007	29/514608	29/514578	29/514579	29/514580	29/514581
15/07/2014	15/07/2014	15/07/2014	16/07/2014	15/07/2014	15/07/2014	15/07/2014	15/07/2014	18/10/2016	28/02/2017	28/02/2017	19/07/2016	18/10/2016
002503136-0007	90025031360001	90026031360002	90025031360003	90026031360004	90026031360005	90026031360006	90025031360007	D769222	D780168	D780153	D761762	D769215

-3

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Case Ref.	Case Status	Country	Property Type	Application Date	Application No.	Registration Date	Registration No.
PX211425CN		China	Patent	04/04/2014	201410136463.0	29/06/2018	ZL201410136463.0
PX2127070ZA0	Validation completed	Czech Republic	Paterit	01/04/2016	19162462.6	23/07/2020	3515092
P8157221EP	Awating examination	European Patent Office	Paterii	09/02/2021	21155963.7		
PX211425FRQ	Validation completed	France	Patent	27/03/2014	14161835.0	04/09/2019	2787745
×212707FRAQ	Validation completed	France	Patent	01/04/2015	19152462.6	29/07/2020	3615092
PX212707FRQ	Validation completed	France	Patent	01/04/2015	15162134.9	22/05/2019	2938099

27/03/2014 14161935.0 04/09/2019 2787745	01/04/2015 19162482.6 28/07/2020 3615092	01/04/2015 15162134.9 22/05/2019 2938099	27/03/2014 1510/167.1 31/07/2020 1201004	01/04/2016 19128598.0 19/03/2021 HK40005216	27/03/2014 14161885.0 04/09/2019 2787745	01/04/2015 19102462.8 23/07/2020 3515092	01/04/2015 15162134.3 22/05/2019 2536039	27/03/2014 14181885.0 04/09/2019 2767745	01/04/2015 19162462.6 29/07/2020 3515092	01/04/2015 15162134,9 22/05/2019 2938099	06/02/2024 17// 70077	27/02/2004 10/788883 18/11/2008 7454029	31/03/2014 14/230593 06/12/2016 9516396	23(04)2015 14(6)34648
Patent	Patent	Patent	Patent	Patent	Patent	Patent	Patent	Patent	Patent	Patent	Patent	Patent	Patent	Patent
Germany	Germany	Germany	Hong Kong	виах виан	Netherlands	Netherlands	Netherlands	Umhad Kinodom	United Kingdom	United Kingdom	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United
Validation completed	Validation completed	Validation completed	Granted / Registered	Granted / Registered	Validation completed	1		Granted / Registered	Granted / Registered					
PX2114250EQ	PX212707DEAQ	PX212707DEQ	PX211425HK	PX212707HK	PX211425NLQ	PX212707NLAG	PX212707NLQ	PX211425GBQ	PX212707GBAQ	PX212707GBQ	P8167221US	PX204830US	PX211425US	PX212707US

8

TRADE MARKS

Case Ref.	Case Status	Country	Property Type	Application Date	Application No.	Registration Date	Registration No.
rb146374BRA	T31463748RA Granted / Registered	TB146374BRA Granter(/ Brazil Tracts Mark 10/01/2014 840760650 24/04/2019 840760950 Registered	Trade Mark	10/01/2014	840760850	24/04/2019	840760850
FB107743EMA	Granted / Registered	European Union intellectual Property	Trade Mark	01/10/2007	006321665	European Union Trade Mark 01/10/2007 006:321665 04/06/2008 006:321665 Intellectual Property 006:321665	006321665

3

	}	1		ì	1	1		
018042243	1664339	IDM000222105	0590830	2014/00574	UK00906321665	UK0003013365	UK00003013369	UK00918042243
20/08/2019	21/10/2016	12/10/2009	20/08/2004	10/01/2014	04/09/2008	11/10/2013	01/11/2013	20/08/2019
018042243	1664339	D00-2008-009492	0590830	2014/00674	UK00906321665	UK0003013365	UK00003013359	UK00918042243
28/03/2019	13/03/2008	18/03/2008	23/06/2003	10/01/2014	01/10/2007	10/07/2013	10/07/2013	28/03/2019
Trade Mark	Trade Mark	Trade Mark	Trade Mark	Trade Mark	Trade Mark	Trade Mark	Trade Mark	Trade Mark
European Union Intellectual Property Office	india	Indonesia	Republic of Korea	South Africa	United Kingdom	United Kingdom	United Kingdom	United Kingdom
Gramed / Registered	Granted / Registered	Granted / Registered	Granted / Registered	Application filed	Granted / Registered	Granted / Registered	Granted / Registered	Granted / Registered
TB155950EMA Gramed / Registerer	T8107742INA	TB107742IDA		TB146374ZAA	TB107743GBA	TB146372GBA	TB146374GBA	TB155950GBB

ж ж

٠X

.8